ted under IFRS 9. These securities were previously held at cost.

95National Bank of Kenya Limited, Annual Integrated Report 201894 National Bank of Kenya Limited, Annual Integrated Report 2018

2.2  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have been adopted as from
1 January 2018 by the Group (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s  impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS
39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss
model at 1 January 2018:

Notes (continued)

2   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Group and Bank

Measurement category

IAS 39 carry-
ing amount
31 Dec 2017

Reclassifica-
tions

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

01 Jan 2018

Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial
assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Ken-
ya - - - -

Deposits & balances due from financial
institutions - -  6,645 6,645

Loans and advances to Customers 283,034 -  1,061,865 1,344,899

Other assets - -  33,632 33,632

Total 283,034 -  1,102,142 1,385,176

Loan commitments and guarantee contracts

Loan commitments - -  75,402 77,327

Guarantees and letters of credit - -  54,014 54,014

Unutilised lines of credit - -  6,274 4,349

Total - -  135,690 135,690

Total loan loss allowance 283,034 -  1,237,832 1,520,866

95National Bank of Kenya Limited, Annual Integrated Report 201894 National Bank of Kenya Limited, Annual Integrated Report 2018

Notes (continued)

2   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2   Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have been adopted as from
1 January 2018 by the Group (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

The total Group and Bank remeasurement adjustment of Shs 1,237,832,000 was recognised in opening
reserves at 1 January 2018, affecting various financial statement line items as follows;

Group
IAS 39 at

31 December 2017
IFRS9

 remesurement
adjustment

IFRS 9 at
1 January 2018

Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000

Assets

Financial investments 35,718,032 - 35,718,032

Loans and advances to customers 52,361,043 (1,143,541) 51,217,502

Deposits and balances due from financial institutions 2,460,142 (6,645) 2,453,497

Other assets 1,884,769 (33,632) 1,851,137

Other non-financial assets 15,586,791 - 15,586,791

Deferred tax 1,862,363 371,348 2,233,711

Total assets 109,873,140 (812,468) 109,060,672

Equity

Ordinary shares 7,368,906 - 7,368,906

Statutory reserve 2,852,654 (1,143,541) 1,235,936

Other reserves 537,850 - 537,850

Accumulated losses (3,525,502) 277,059 (3,248,443)

Total equity 7,233,908 (866,482) 6,367,426

Liabilities

Provisions 8,747 54,014 62,761

All other liabilities 102,630,485 - 102,630,485

Total liabilities 102,639,232 54,014 102,693,246

Total equity and liabilities 109,873,140 (812,468) 109,060,672

97National Bank of Kenya Limited, Annual Integrated Report 201896 National Bank of Kenya Limited, Annual Integrated Report 2018

Notes (continued)

2   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Bank
IAS 39 at 31

December
2017

IFRS 9
remeasurement

adjustment

IFRS 9 at 1
January 2018

Sh’000 Sh’000 Sh’000

Assets

Financial investments 35,718,032 - 35,718,032

Loans and advances to customers 52,361,043 (1,143,541) 51,217,502

Deposits and balances due from financial institutions 2,460,142 (6,645) 2,453,499

Other assets 1,881,153 (33,632) 1,847,521

Other financial and non-financial assets 15,659,309 - 15,659,309

Deferred tax 1,862,363 371,348 2,233,711

Total assets 109,942,042 (812,468) 109,129,574

Equity

Odinary shares 7,368,906 - 7,368,906

Statutory reserve 2,852,654 (1,143,541) 1,709,113

Other reserves 537,850 - 537,850

Accumulated losses (3,711,873) 277,0599 (3,434,814)

Total equity 7,047,537 (866,482) 6,181,055

Liabilities

Provisions 8,747 54,014 62,761

All other liabilities 102,885,758 - 102,885,758

Total liabilities 102,894,505 54,014 102,948,519

Total equity and liabilities 109,942,042 (812,468) 109,129,574

2.2  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have been adopted as from
1 January 2018 by the Group (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

For non-loan financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI such as investments securities, interbank bal-
ances and other financial assets, expected credit loss (ECL) was computed using external default data as proxy due
to limited historical default statistics relating to the specific instruments internally. The ECL computed at 1 January